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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
COUNTY OF WAKE SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION

23 CVS 18892-910

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) & 12(b)(6)

MIKE URBEN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

THE NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN
PARTY

Defendant.

NOW COMES Defendant, The North Carolina Republican Party, by and through the

undersigned counsel, and without waiving any motions or defenses not set out herein, respectfully

moves this Court to dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint in the above-captioned matter pursuant to Rules

12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the North Carolina Rules ofCivil Procedure. Plaintiffs' Complaint should

be dismissed in its entirety because Plaintiffs lack standing to bring this action. Additionally,

Plaintiffs' Complaint should be dismissed for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be

granted, as Plaintiffs' Complaint, on its face, fails to establish the necessary elements for any

plausible claims as alleged.

This, the day ofAugust, 2023.

NELSONMULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP

By:
Phil in J. Strach. NCSB# 29456
John E. Branch, JII., NCSB# 32598
Jordan A. Koonts, NCSB# 59363
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
jordan.koonts@nelsonmullins.com
301 Hillsborough Street, Suite 1400
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603
Telephone: (919) 329-3800
Facsimile: (919) 329-3799
Counselfor Defendant



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that the foregoing document was served upon the parties by
electronic filing and by mailing a copy through the United States Mail, first class, postage
prepaid to the address and individuals listed below.

James R. Lawrence HI
Adam P. Banks
Anthony J. Biller
Envisage Law
2601 Oberlin Road, Suite 100

Raleigh, NC 27608
jlawrence@envisage.law
abanks@envisage.law
ajbiller@envisage.law
Counselfor Plaintiffs

This the day ofAugust, 2023.

NELSONMULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP

ny:
Phillip J. Strach, NCSB# 29456
John E. Branch, III., NCSB# 32598
Jordan A. Koonts, NCSB# 59363

phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com
jordan.koonts@nelsonmullins.com
301 Hillsborough Street, Suite 1400
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603
Telephone: (919) 329-3800
Facsimile: (919) 329-3799
Counselfor Defendant


